option)

76 308 76 308

Derivative financial
instruments

Fair value through profit
or loss

Fair value through
profit or loss 17 223 17 223

Available for sale financial
instruments Available for sale

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

2 547 2 547

Loans and advances to Loans and receivables Amortised cost  2 850 906 2 837 431

 22

customers

Finance lease receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 521 542 520 722

There were no changes for classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model as at 1
January 2018:

Group financial assets
T EUR

Loss allowance under IAS
39/Provision under IAS 37 Reclassifications Remeasurements

31 Dec 2017
Credit loss allowance

under IFRS 9

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with
central banks - - - -

Due from banks and other
credit institutions - - (51) (51)

Loans and advances to
customers (151 377) - (465) (151 842)

Finance lease receivables (3 439) - (813) (4 252)

Total (154 816) - (1 329) (156 145)

Bank financial assets
T EUR

Loss allowance under IAS
39/Provision under IAS 37 Reclassifications Remeasurements

31 Dec 2017
Credit loss allowance

under IFRS 9

Amortised cost
Cash and balances with
central banks - - - -

Due from banks and other
credit institutions - - (51) (51)

Loans and advances to
customers (157 477) - 486 (156 991)

Finance Lease receivables - - - -

Total (157 477) - 435 (157 042)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

 23

Group financial assets
T EUR

IAS 39 carrying amount
31 Dec 2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

31 Dec 2017
IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost
Cash and balances with central
banks

Opening balance under IAS 39 and
closing balance under IFRS 9 1 067 214 - - 1 067 214